House Resolution 432

By: Representatives Beasley-Teague of the 65th, Nelson of the 125th, and Dunahoo of the 30th

A RESOLUTION

1 Commending Bishop Aaron B. Lackey, Sr., and acknowledging February 10, 2019, as the

2 anniversary of The Temple of Prayer Family Worship Cathedral; and for other purposes.

3 WHEREAS, The Temple of Prayer Family Worship Cathedral is a Christian ministry that 4 continues to grow under the guidance of Senior Pastor, Bishop Aaron. B. Lackey, Sr.; and

5 WHEREAS, The mission of The Temple of Prayer Family Worship Cathedral is 6 "Exemplifying Holiness with a Standard of Excellence." Bishop Lackey has allowed God 7 to birth within him a message designed to "Save, Heal, Equip, and to Evangelize" a lost and 8 dying world; and

9 WHEREAS, with Aaron B. Lackey Ministries, The Temple of Prayer Family Worship
10 Cathedral is a pillar in the community of Fairburn, Georgia. Their contributions to the
11 citizens of this great city are unwavering. Through faith in God, family, and commitment,
12 lives have been transformed; and

13 WHEREAS, The Temple of Prayer Family Worship Cathedral's Statement of Faith is: "We 14 the members of The Temple of Prayer United Church of God in Christ hold the Holy Scriptures as contained in the Old and New Testaments of the Bible to be our rule of faith 15 16 and practice. We believe that governments are God-given institutions for the benefit of mankind. We admonish and extort our members to honor magistrates and civil authorities, 17 18 and to obey civil laws." This statement of faith embodies The Temple of Prayer's 19 commitment to the City of Fairburn, a commitment that reaches all over the world, as evident by the humanitarian efforts of Bishop Lackey, ABLM, Temple of Prayer, and UCOGIC; and 20

- 21 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper to honor the contributions of Bishop Aaron
- 22 B. Lackey, Sr., and The Temple of Prayer Family Worship Cathedral and their many efforts
- 23 to build and strengthen communities in this city and beyond.

19

- 24 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 25 the members of this body join in commending Bishop Aaron B. Lackey, Sr., and
- 26 acknowledge February 10, 2019, as the anniversary of The Temple of Prayer Family
- 27 Worship Cathedral.
- 28 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 30 Bishop Aaron B. Lackey, Sr., and The Temple of Prayer Family Worship Cathedral.